

No. _____
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OBEL CRUZ-GARCIA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC GUERRERO, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPT. OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeremy Schepers*
Supervisor, Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
525 South Griffin Street, Ste. 629
Dallas, Texas 75202
214-767-2746
214-767-2886 (fax)
jeremy_schepers@fd.org

David Currie
david_currie@fd.org
Naomi Fenwick
naomi_fenwick@fd.org
Assistant Federal Public Defenders

Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. State court adjudication of the Bible as an external influence.....	4
II. Federal court adjudication of the Bible as an external influence.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. Reasonable jurists could debate whether the jury has been exposed to an external influence under clearly established federal law when a jury foreman brings a religious text to the jury room and reads passages about the death penalty and punishment to the jury.....	10
A. This Court has clearly established a rule that an external contact “about the matter pending before the jury” can constitute an external influence upon the jury, in violation of the Sixth Amendment.	10
B. Reasonable jurists could debate whether religious texts about punishment and the death penalty are “about the matter pending before the jury.”	12
C. An evidentiary hearing was required as a matter of clearly established federal law.	15
D. Under the correct COA standard established by this Court’s jurisprudence, a COA should have been granted here.....	16
1. This Court has repeatedly emphasized that the merits should not be decided at the COA stage.....	17
2. The Fifth Circuit denied COA by resolving the merits of the question of whether the Bible is an external influence as a matter of clearly established federal law.....	18
E. The case squarely presents the issue.....	21
II. The Fifth Circuit bypassed the question of whether jurists of reason would debate Cruz-Garcia’s claim in light of the court’s existing precedent, and instead denied COA by creating new precedent concerning the merits of the underlying issue.	21

A. The Fifth Circuit regularly creates new precedent in published decisions denying a COA.....	21
B. No other circuit regularly creates constitutional precedent through COA denials like the Fifth Circuit.	23
C. The Fifth Circuit’s practice of denying COA in published decisions leads to most death sentenced petitioners being denied an appeal.....	24
D. The Fifth Circuit’s practice is unfair to capital petitioners.	26
E. This case presents an excellent vehicle for addressing the Fifth Circuit’s practice of denying COA by creating precedent to hold an issue not debatable.	27
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDICES

Appendix A: The Fifth Circuit's February 6, 2025, published opinion

Appendix B: The district court's September 25, 2023, opinion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. Davis</i> , No. 4:09-CV-3040, 2017 WL 4844570 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 25, 2017)	25
<i>Alvarez v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 18-70001, Doc. No. 80 (5th Cir. June 18, 2021).....	26
<i>Andrew v. White</i> , 145 S. Ct. 75 (2025).....	12
<i>Aranda v. Davis</i> , No. 6:89-CV-13, 2020 WL 2113640 (S.D. Tex. May 4, 2020).....	25
<i>Aranda v. Lumpkin</i> , 2021 WL 5627080 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Armstrong v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 7:18-CV-00356, 2021 WL 179600 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2021).....	25
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	18, 20
<i>Barnes v Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Batiste v. Davis</i> , 747 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Batiste v. Davis</i> , Civ. No. H-15-1258, 2017 WL 4155461 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2017)	25
<i>Becker v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 28 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Berry v. Warden, S. Ohio Corr. Fac.</i> , 872 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Brewer v. Director, TDCJ-CID</i> , No. 2:15-CV-050-Z-BR, 2022 WL 398414 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2022)	25
<i>Brewer v. Lumpkin</i> , 66 F.4th 558 (5th Cir. 2023)	22, 26
<i>Broadnax v. Davis</i> , 813 F. App'x 166 (5th Cir. 2020)	26

<i>Broadnax v. Davis,</i> No. 3:15-CV-1758, 2019 WL 3302840 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2019).....	25
<i>Brown v. Lumpkin,</i> 2024 WL 5484989 (5th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>Brown v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 3:19-CV-2301-L-BN, 2023 WL 5158053 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2023).....	25
<i>Buck v. Davis,</i> 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	8, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin,</i> 982 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Cargill v. Director, TDCJ-CID,</i> No. 6:17-CV-562-RWS-JBB, 2025 WL 967154 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2025).....	25
<i>Coe v. Bell,</i> 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Cole v. Ferris,</i> 54 F.4th 1174 (10th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Cole v. Lumpkin,</i> 2022 WL 3710723 (5th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Cole v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 4:17-CV-940, 2021 WL 4067212 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2021).....	25
<i>Cruz-Garcia v. Guerrero,</i> 128 F.4th 665 (5th Cir. 2025)	22, 26
<i>Cruz-Garcia v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 4:17-CV-3621, 2023 WL 6221444 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2023).....	25
<i>Davis v. Lumpkin,</i> Civ. No. H-16-1867, 2024 WL 4047531 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 4, 2024).....	25
<i>Davis v. Lumpkin,</i> No. EP-14-CV-121-KC, 2023 WL 5986474 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2023).....	25
<i>Dennes v. Davis,</i> 797 F. App'x 835 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Dennes v. Davis,</i> Civ. No. H-14-0019, 2017 WL 1102697 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2017)	26

<i>Dennis v. Burgess,</i> 131 F.4th 537 (6th Cir. 2025)	24
<i>Dufresne v. Palmer,</i> 876 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Fratta v. Davis,</i> 889 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2018)	22, 26
<i>Fratta v. Davis,</i> No. 4:13-CV-3438, 2017 WL 4169235 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2017).....	25
<i>Gardner v. Davis,</i> 779 F. App'x 187 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Gardner v. Director, TDCJ-CID,</i> No. 1:10-CV-610, Doc. No. 93 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2018).....	25
<i>Gobert v. Lumpkin,</i> 2023 WL 4864781 (5th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Gobert v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 1:15-CV-42-RP, 2022 WL 980645 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2022).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Davis,</i> No. 7:12-CV-126-DAE, ECF No. 163 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2018).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Davis,</i> 924 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2019)	22, 26
<i>Granger v. Lumpkin,</i> 2024 WL 3582651 (5th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>Granger v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 1:17-CV-291, 2023 WL 2224444 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2023).....	25
<i>Grayson v. Fitch,</i> No. 1:04-CV-708, 2024 WL1218568 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 21, 2024).....	25
<i>Green v. Davis,</i> 414 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	25
<i>Green v. Lumpkin,</i> 860 F. App'x 930 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Gregg v. Georgia,</i> 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	14

<i>Guidry v. Davis</i> , Civ. No. H-13-1885, 2020 WL 9260154 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2020).....	25
<i>Guidry v. Lumpkin</i> , 2 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2021)	22, 26
<i>Halprin v. Davis</i> , 911 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2018)	22, 26
<i>Halprin v. Davis</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1535-L, 2017 WL 4286042 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2017)	25
<i>Harper v. Davis</i> , Civ. No. H-16-762, 2020 WL 3791971 (S.D. Tex. July 7, 2020)	25
<i>Harper v. Lumpkin</i> , 19 F.4th 771 (5th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Harper v. Lumpkin</i> , 64 F.4th 684 (5th Cir. 2023)	22, 23, 26
<i>Harper v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-70022, Doc No. 125 (Feb. 6, 2023)	23
<i>Harris v. Lumpkin</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 4703371 (N.D. Tex. 2024)	25
<i>Hernandez v. Davis</i> , 750 F. App'x 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Hernandez v. Davis</i> , No. EP-15-CV-51-PRM, 2017 WL2272495 (W.D. Tex. May 23, 2017).....	26
<i>Holberg v. Davis</i> , No. 2:15-CV-285-Z, 2021 WL 3603347 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021).....	25
<i>Holberg v. Lumpkin</i> , 2023 WL 2474213 (5th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Howard v. Davis</i> , 959 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	22, 26
<i>Howard v. Director, TDCJ-CID</i> , No. 1:13-CV-256, 2019 WL 4573640 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2019).....	25
<i>Hummel v. Davis</i> , 908 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2018)	22, 26

<i>Hummel v. Davis,</i> No. 4:16-CV-133-O, 2018 WL 276331 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2018).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Davis,</i> 756 F. App'x 418 (5th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Jackson v. Davis,</i> No. 4:15-CV-208, ECF No. 89 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2018)	25
<i>James v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.,</i> 130 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2025)	24
<i>Johnson v. Lumpkin,</i> 593 F. Supp. 3d 468 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	25
<i>Johnson v. Lumpkin,</i> 74 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Johnson v. Lumpkin,</i> 76 F.4th 1037 (5th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Jones v. Kemp,</i> 706 F. Supp. 1534 (N.D. Ga. 1989).....	14
<i>Jordan v. Cain,</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 5401672 (S.D. Miss. 2024)	25
<i>Joubert v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 13-CV-3002, 2024 WL 4281444 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2024)	25
<i>Keller v. Cain,</i> No. 1:21-CV-134-KHJ, 2024 WL 4268134 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 23, 2024).....	25
<i>Lafferty v. Benzon,</i> 933 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Lambrix v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 851 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Lizcano v. Lumpkin,</i> 695 F. Supp. 3d 815 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	25
<i>Luna v. Davis,</i> 793 F. App'x 229 (5th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Luna v. Davis,</i> Civ. No. SA-15-CA-451-XR, 2018 WL 4568667 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2018)	25

<i>Marshall v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 4:14-CV-03438, Doc. No. 210 (Mar. 31, 2025)	25
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers,</i> 569 U.S. 58 (2013).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Shinn,</i> 33 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Mattox v. United States,</i> 146 U.S. 140 (1892).....	6, 10, 11, 15, 19
<i>McFarland v. Davis,</i> 812 F. App'x 249 (5th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>McNair v. Campbell,</i> 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Medina v. Lumpkin,</i> 2024 WL 3833291 (5th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>Medina v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 4:09-CV-3223, 2023 WL 3852813 (S.D. Tex. June 6, 2023).....	25
<i>Milam v. Davis,</i> 733 F. App'x 781 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Milam v. Director, TDCJ-CID,</i> No. 4:13-CV-545, 2017 WL 3537272 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2017)	26
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	8, 17, 18, 20, 21, 27
<i>Mills v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 102 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Mullis v. Lumpkin,</i> 47 F.4th 380 (5th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Mullis v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 3:13-cv-121, 2021 WL 3054800 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2021)	25
<i>Murphy v. Davis,</i> 737 F. App'x 693 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Murphy v. Davis,</i> No. 3:09-CV-1368-L, 2017 WL 1196855 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2017)	26

<i>Nelson v. Davis</i> , 952 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Nelson v. Davis</i> , No. 4:16-CV-904-A. 2017 WL 1187880 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2017).....	26
<i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 20, 27
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	6, 10, 11, 16, 19
<i>Payton v. Davis</i> , 906 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	19, 24
<i>Prystash v. Davis</i> , 854 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Ramey v. Davis</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 785 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	25
<i>Ramey v. Davis</i> , 942 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Ramirez v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 7:18-CV-0386, 2024 WL 4491822 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2024)	25
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Renteria v. Davis</i> , 814 F. App'x 827 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Renteria v. Davis</i> , No. EP-15-CV-62-FM, 2019 WL 611439 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2019)	25
<i>Reynoso v. Lumpkin</i> , 854 F. App'x 605 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Reynoso v. Davis</i> , Civ. No. H-09-2103, 2020 WL 2596785 (S.D. Tex. May 21, 2020).....	25
<i>Ricks v. Lumpkin</i> , 120 F.4th 1287 (5th Cir. 2024)	23, 26

<i>Ricks v. Lumpkin,</i> No. 4:20-CV-1299-O, 2023 WL 8224931 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2023)	25
<i>Robertson v. Davis,</i> 715 F. App'x 387 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Robertson v. Davis,</i> No. 3:13-CV-0728-G, 2017 WL 1178243 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2017).....	26
<i>Robinson v. Polk,</i> 438 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Robinson v. Polk,</i> 444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Rockwell v. Davis,</i> 853 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Rose v. Guyer,</i> 961 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Rubio v. Guerrero,</i> 2025 WL 1455001 (5th Cir. 2025)	26
<i>Rubio v. Lumpkin,</i> 729 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D. Tex. 2024)	25
<i>Ruiz v. Davis,</i> 819 F. App'x 238 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Ruiz v. Davis,</i> No. 3:12-CV-5112, 2018 WL 6591687 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2018).....	25
<i>Russell v. Davis,</i> No. 4:13-CV-3636, 2019 WL 3302719 (S.D. Tex. July 23, 2019)	25
<i>Russell v. Lumpkin,</i> 827 F. App'x 378 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Sardakowski v. Remaro,</i> 883 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Sheppard v. Davis,</i> No. 4:14-0655, 2017 WL 1164293 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2017)	25
<i>Slack v. McDaniel,</i> 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	17, 18

<i>Slater v. Davis</i> , 717 F. App'x 432 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Slater v. Davis</i> , No. 4:14-CV-3576, 2017 WL 1194374 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2017)	26
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Soliz v. Davis</i> , No. 3:14-CV-4556-K, 2017 WL 3888817 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2017)	25
<i>Sparks v. Davis</i> , 756 F. App'x 397 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Sparks v. Davis</i> , No. 3:12-CV-469-N, 2018 WL 1509205 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2018).....	25
<i>Spicer v. Cain</i> , 2021 WL 4465828 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	8, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Tharpe v. Warden</i> , 898 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 916 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , Civ. No. H-13-1900, 2017 WL 1092309 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2017)	26
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1975)	16
<i>United States v. Lara Ramirez</i> , 519 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11, 25
<i>Wardlow v. Davis</i> , 750 F. App'x 374 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Wardlow v. Director, TDCJ-CID</i> , No. 4:04-CV-408, 2017 WL 3614315 (Aug. 21, 2017).....	25

Wells v. Lumpkin,
No. 4:21-CV-1384-O, 2023 WL 7224191 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2023) 25

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976) 14

State Cases

People v. Danks,
32 Cal. 4th 269 (Cal. 2004) 11

People v. Harlan,
109 P.3d 616 (Colo. 2005) 11

Perkins v. State,
144 So.3d 457 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012) 11

State v. Harrington,
627 S.W.2d 345 (Tenn. 1981) 11

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) 2, 17, 18, 27

28 U.S.C. § 2254 2, 6, 7, 17, 23, 24

State Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071 3, 13

Rules

5th Cir. R. 32.1(b) 24

5th Cir. R. 47.5.1 22

5th Cir. R. 47.5.4 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 21
